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Honorable Ronald G. Johnson


Member, House of Representatives


3770 Sylacauga-Fayette Highway


Sylacauga, Alabama  35151





Pharmacists — Physicians — Medicine — Privilege License Taxes — Russell County 





An apothecary or pharmacist is not exempt from purchasing the Russell County business license because a pharmacist or apothecary is not a person “engaged in the practice of medicine” under section 40-12-126 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Representative Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Are apothecaries or pharmacies exempt as pro�fessions that are adjunct to the practice of medicine?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 2007-349 was signed on June 7, 2007.  2007 Ala. Acts No. 2007-349.  This act authorized the Russell County Commission to set business licenses in the same manner that business licenses are set in any municipality in the county.  Id.   Pursuant to this act, the Russell County Commission set the business license costs in accordance with the same schedule as that used by the City of Phenix City.  Russell County, Ala., Resolution (Sept. 11, 2007).  Several pro�fessions listed in the ordinance that are exempted from paying a license to the county are also exempt from purchasing the county business license, including those engaged in the practice of medicine pursuant to section 40-12-126 of the Code.  Russell County, Ala., Resolution (Sept. 11, 2007).  Section 40-12-126 of the Code states as follows:





Each person engaged in the practice of medicine, chemistry, bacteriology, roentgenology, or other simi�lar profession, except chemists, bacteriologists, and roentgenologists employed full time by physicians, nonprofit scientific institutions, and hospitals, and except doctors employed exclusively by a medical col�lege, shall pay the following annual license tax: in cit�ies or towns of over 5,000 inhabitants, $25; 1,000 to 5,000 inhabitants, $10; all other places, whether incor�porated or not, $5, but no license tax shall be paid to the county. If such business is conducted as a firm or as a corporation in which more than one person is engaged, each person so engaged shall pay the license tax as above stated. The license tax imposed by this section shall not apply until such person shall have practiced his or her profession as long as two years. Two fifths of the annual license tax herein levied shall remain in the treasury and shall constitute a separate fund to be disbursed by the treasurer as follows: All of such fund arising from licenses paid in each of the separate counties of the state shall be set aside in a separate fund for such county and shall be disbursed by the treasurer, on the order of the board of censors of the medical society of such county, if there is such organization in such county.





Ala. Code § 40-12-126 (2003).  Your question contemplates whether phar�macists or apothecaries are “person[s] engaged in the practice of medicine . . .” under section 40-12-126 and, thus, subject to the annual license tax set forth in the same.  





	Chapter 12 of title 40 of the Code does not define “the practice of medi�cine.”  See Ala. Code § 40-12-1 to 40-12-31 (2003).  Therefore, it is necessary to look to other parts of the Code to find a definition of “the practice of medi�cine.”





	“Pharmacists” are licensed by the “Alabama State Board of Pharmacy” to engage in “the practice of pharmacy.”  Physicians are licensed to “practice medicine” by the “State Board of Medical Examiners.”  Ala. Code §§ 34-23-2, 34-24-51 (2002).  Section 34-24-50 of the Code defines “practice of medicine or osteopathy” as follows:


(1) To diagnose, treat, correct, advise or pre�scribe for any human disease, ailment, injury, infir�mity, deformity, pain or other condition, physical or mental, real or imaginary, by any means or instrumen�tality;





(2) To maintain an office or place of business for the purpose of doing acts described in subdivision (1), whether for compensation or not;





(3) To use, in the conduct of any occupation or profession pertaining to the diagnosis or treatment of human disease or conditions, the designation “doctor,” “doctor of medicine,” “doctor of osteopathy,” “phy�sician,” “surgeon,” “physician and surgeon,” “Dr.,” “M.D.” or any combination thereof unless such a desig�nation additionally contains the description of another branch of the healing arts for which a person has a license.





Ala. Code § 34-24-50 (2002).  Section 34-24-50.1 defines “physician” as “[e]ither a doctor of medicine or a doctor of osteopathy” and defines “licensed to practice medicine” as “[b]oth the practice of medicine by a doctor of medi�cine or the practice of osteopathy by a doctor of osteopathy.”  Ala. Code § 34-24-50.1 (2002).  “Osteopathy” is defined as “a system of medical practice based on the theory that diseases are due chiefly to a loss of structural integrity in the tissues and that this integrity can be restored by manipulation of the parts sup�ported by the use of medicines, surgery, proper diet, and other therapy.”  Web�ster’s Third New International Dictionary 1597 (2002).





	Section 34-23-1(12) of the Code defines “medical practitioner” as “[a]ny physician, dentist, or veterinarian, or any other person authorized by law to treat, use, or prescribe medicine and drugs for sick and injured human beings or animals in this state.”  Ala. Code § 34-23-1(12) (2002).  “Pharmacist” is defined as “[a]ny person licensed by the Alabama State Board of Pharmacy to practice the profession of pharmacy in the State of Alabama and whose license is in good standing.”  Ala. Code § 34-23-1(17) (2002) 





	“Pharmacist” is further defined as “one skilled in pharmacy” or “one engaged in the practice of pharmacy.”  Webster’s Third New International Dic�tionary 1964 (2002).  The synonyms include “druggist” and “apothecary.”  Id.  “Apothecary” is defined as “one who prepares and sells drugs or compounds for medicinal purposes” or a “pharmacy.”  Id. at 102.  Finally, a “druggist” is defined as “one who sells drugs wholesale or retail.”  Id. at 695.  





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).  According to the plain language of the definitions of “practice of medicine” or “medical practitioner” found in sections 34-24-50, 34-24-50.1, and 34-23-1 of the Code, a pharmacist would not qualify as one who “practices medicine.”





	Under section 34-24-50 of the Code, a pharmacist does not “diagnose, treat, correct, advise or prescribe” medicine.  Ala. Code § 34-24-50 (2002).  A pharmacist, apothecary, or druggist “prepares and sells drugs or compounds for medicinal purposes.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 102 (2002).  The ability to prescribe medicine is unique to the physician and is not a duty performed by pharmacists.  Walls v. Alpharma USPD, Inc., 887 So. 2d 881, 885 (Ala. 2004); see also, Lee Optical Co. of Ala. v. State Bd. of Optometry, 288 Ala. 338, 347, 261 So. 2d 17, 24-25 (1972) (the “practice of medicine” involves a “confidential relationship between [a] doctor and patient” in which intimate information is shared); see also, Wynn v. State, 23 So.2d 398, 398 (Ala. App. 1945).  The physician prescribes the medicine, and the pharmacist prepares and fills that prescription.





	Similarly, according to the plain language of section 34-24-50.1, a phar�macist is not “licensed to practice medicine” because such is limited to “a doc�tor of medicine” or “the practice of osteopathy by a doctor of osteopathy.”  Ala. Code § 34-24-50.1 (2002).  And, finally, under section 34-23-1 of the Code, a “medical practitioner” is defined as “[a]ny physician, dentist, or vet�erinarian, or any other person authorized by law to treat, use, or prescribe medi�cine and drugs for sick and injured human beings or animals in this state.”  Ala. Code § 34-23-1 (2002).  A pharmacist is not a “physician, dentist, or veteri�narian.”  Ala. Code § 34-23-1 (2002).  And, as stated above, a pharmacist may not “treat, use, or prescribe medicine and drugs” to the injured or sick.  See Walls, 887 So. 2d at 885.





	The Code contains other references to the “practice of medicine” that have been interpreted by the Alabama Supreme Court as inapplicable to “phar�macists.”  The Alabama Medical Liability Act (“AMLA”) defines “medical practitioner” for purposes of the AMLA as “[a]nyone licensed to practice medi�cine or osteopathy in the State of Alabama, engaged in such practice, including medical professional corporations, associations, and partnerships.”  Ala. Code § 6-5-481(1) (2005).  The AMLA also defines “other health care providers” for the purposes of the act as “[a]ny professional corporation or any person employed by physicians, dentists, or hospitals who are directly involved in the delivery of health care services.”  Ala. Code § 6-5-481(8) (2005).  


	


	Interpreting the AMLA, the Alabama Supreme Court held that, under the definitions laid out in section 6-5-481, a pharmacist is not a “medical prac�titioner,” but instead should properly be classified as an “other health care provider” for purposes of the AMLA.  Cackowski v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 767 So. 2d 319, 325 (Ala. 2000); see also Ala. Code § 22-6-121 (2006) (“clinical phar�macists” are different and distinct from “physicians licensed to practice medicine” for purposes of the “Medicaid Pharmacy and Therapeutics Commit�tee”).








CONCLUSION





	An apothecary or pharmacist is not exempt from purchasing the Russell County business license because a pharmacist or apothecary is not a person “engaged in the practice of medicine” under section 40-12-126 of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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